
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 29, 2021

FILE NO: LU-2021-0307 AGENDA ITEM:  13.D

STAFF CONTACT:  Heather Ferris, Planning Manager

AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a request 
to amend special use permit LU-2020-0009 to expand an existing greenhouse project to 
include worm composting of food waste and nursery crop operations at Carson High School 
on property zoned Public (“P”), located at 1111 North Saliman Road, APN 010041-64.  
(Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org)

Summary: On March 31, 2010, the Planning Commission approved special use 
permit SUP-10-014 to allow for the construction of a greenhouse at Carson High School.  On 
April 29, 2020 the Planning Commission approved an amendment to special use permit LU-
2020-0009 to expand the greenhouse project and allow for the construction of an outdoor 
classroom and office.  The applicant is now proposing to expand onto an adjacent 1.75 acres 
on the Carson High School campus to include worm composting of food waste and a nursery 
crop operation.  Plans include not only using the compost on-site but also, eventually, selling 
the compost and nursey crop to fund the operations.  A school is a conditional use which 
requires a special use permit in a Public zoning district under section 18.04.170 of the Carson 
City Municipal Code (“CCMC”).  The proposed worm composting and nursery crop operations 
were not included in the original special use permit for the greenhouse project, therefore, an 
amendment to the special use permit is required.  The Planning Commission is authorized to 
approve an amendment to the special use permit.

PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve LU-2021-0307, an amendment to a Special Use 
Permit, based on the findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff 
report.”

VICINITY MAP: 

PROJECT LOCATION
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
Note: The base language in these conditions is the language from the conditions of approval 
approved on April 29, 2020 with LU-2020-0009 (an amendment to SUP-10-014).  Language 
proposed to be added appears in bold with an underline.  Language proposed to be deleted 
appears with a strikethrough.  

Standard Conditions of Approval per CCMC 18.02.105 (1):

1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision / conditions of approval within 
10 days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned 
within 10 days, the item will be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting 
for further consideration.

2. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use (obtain 
and maintain a valid building permit) for which this permit is granted within twelve months 
of the date of final approval.  A single, one-year extension of time may be granted if 
requested in writing to the Planning and Community Development Division thirty days 
prior to the one-year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one year 
and no extension granted, the permit shall become null and void.

3. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans 
approved with this application, except as otherwise modified by the conditions of 
approval herein. 

4. All improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements. 

The following shall be submitted or included as part of a building permit application:

5. The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision / conditions of approval, 
signed by the applicant and owner. 

6. Details of any proposed exterior light standards must be submitted with the building 
permit.  All exterior lighting must be directed downward.  The design of the light standards 
must include cutoffs and shields, if necessary, to prevent spillover of light or glare onto 
adjacent properties.

7. Any domestic water laterals that do not have reduced pressure principal assembly 
backflow preventers must have them installed with this project. 

8. The applicant shall obtain and maintain all applicable local and state permits/licenses to 
operate a compost facility.

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits); 18.04.170 (Public 
Zoning District); 18.04.195 (Non-Residential Districts Intensity and Dimensional Standards).

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Public/Quasi-public

PRESENT ZONING: Public
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KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed worm composting and nursery operation have an adverse 
impact on the surrounding area?

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:
NORTH: General Commercial/ retail uses
EAST: General Commercial SPA/ vacant
SOUTH:  Single Family 1 Acre and Single Family 6,000 SPA/ vacant
WEST: General Commercial, Public Regional, Multifamily Apartments, and Residential 

Office/ retail uses, park, apartments.

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:
1. FLOOD ZONE: X-shaded
2. EARTHQUAKE FAULT: Beyond 500 feet
3. SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Flat

SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:
1. LOT SIZE: 64.42 acres
2. PROPOSED STRUCTURE HEIGHT: 12 +/- feet
3. REQUIRED SETBACKS: Established with approval of the Special Use Permit
4. VARIANCES REQUESTED: None

DISCUSSION:

The subject property is zoned Public and is the site of Carson High School.  A Special Use 
Permit is required prior to commencing uses within the Public zoning district.  All development 
standards relative to the development of the use are to be established in the Special Use 
Permit.  

On March 31, 2010 the Planning Commission approved a Special Use Permit for a 
Greenhouse Project at the existing high school.  The greenhouse facility includes a 2,160 
square foot greenhouse, restrooms, trash enclosure, and 3,050 square feet of garden.  On 
April 29, 2020, the Planning Commission approved an expansion of the facility to include an 
outdoor classroom and an office.  The facility is used for vocational education in horticulture 
as part of the high school’s Career and Technical Education Program.

The applicant is proposing to expand the facility to an adjacent 1.75 acres of the Carson High 
School property to include a worm composting and nursery crop operation.  The operation will 
include approximately 11,500 square feet of compost windrows; approximately 11,500 square 
feet of nursery production area with shade structures similar to hoop houses; a maximum 
5,000-gallon, 12.5 foot tall, water tank; raw material storage, including a storage shed, a 
maximum of 200 square feet in size; a finished product storage area; and a 160 square foot 
worm compost (vermicompost) area.  The proposed amendment will help to expand the 
Carson High School curriculum. Additionally, the applicant anticipates being able to sell the 
nursery crops and the compost to help to fund the continued operation of the Greenhouse 
Project.

The Public zoning district (CCMC 18.04.170) requires approval of a Special Use Permit prior 
to commencing any use.  The original Special Use Permit for the greenhouse project (SUP-
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10-014) and the amendment (LU-2020-0009) did not include the proposed worm composting 
and nursery production operations; therefore, the applicant has requested an amendment to 
the original special use permit.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 145 property owners within 900 feet of 
the subject site on September 14, 2021.  As of the date of writing of this report staff has 
received one public comment in support of the application. Any additional comments that are 
received after this report is completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to 
or at the meeting on September 29, 2021 depending on the date of submission of the 
comments to the Planning Department.

OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:  
Plans were routed to commenting agencies and the following comments were received.  
Comments have been incorporated into the conditions of approval as appropriate.

Engineering Division:

The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request provided 
that the following conditions are met:
 The project must meet all Carson City Development Standards and Standard Details 

including but not limited to the following:
o An onsite review of the water system including water meters and backflow devices will 

be required.  Please contact the water supervisor at 775-283-7081.
o Any connections to the City water system must have a water meter and a backflow 

prevention device installed consistent with sections 15.3.1(d) and CCDS 15.4 of the 
Carson City Development Standards (“CCDS”).  

o Any new backflow preventers must be above ground in a hot box and must be located 
as close to the property line as possible.

o No new connections are allowed to the 24-inch transmission main. This project should 
be served with water from the existing School water system, or from the 8-inch water 
main in Robinson St. for this project. 

The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative 
to adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional 
Uses.  The Engineering Division offers the following discussion:

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) - Master Plan
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.   

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians
Local intersections: The closest intersection is E Robinson St and N Saliman Rd. E 
Robinson St is a local street while N Saliman Rd is a minor arterial street.
Parking and internal circulation: There is on-site parking that will not be affected.
Adjacent Streets On-Street Parking: There is no on-street parking allowed on E Robinson 
Street.
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CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services
Sanitary Sewer: 

 The existing sewer main is 18-inch reinforced concrete pipe going 
diagonally though the proposed site. The 20-inch PVC pipe ends 
at a manhole on the southwest corner of the proposed site. This 
main is approximately 35% full (d/D).  

Water: 
 The existing water main is 8” PVC on the south side of the property. 

There is a 24- inch transmission main on the south side of the 
property as well.

Storm Drain: 
 The existing storm drainage is a basin and a 24-inch RCP feeding 

into the basin to the south of the proposed site.
Public Lands: 

 Multiple easements granted for public utilities, drainage, electric, 
communication, water, sewer, and access are noted on Parcel 
Map 2629 recorded on January 24, 2007.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e) – Title 18 Standards
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare
The project meets will meet engineering standards for health and safety.
Earthquake faults: 

 The closest fault is over 500 feet away with a slip rate of less than 
0.2 mm/yr.

FEMA flood zones: 
 The FEMA flood zone for the proposed site is Zone X (shaded) and 

Zone AO (depth 1ft) in the northwest corner of the proposed site.
Site slope: 

 The site’s slope is minimal.
Soils and Groundwater: 

 The existing soil is a silty clay loam with the depth to water table 
being about 0 to 18-inches.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(h) – Adequate Information
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis.
  

Fire Department:

1. Project must comply with the International Fire Code and northern Nevada fire code 
amendments as adopted by Carson City.
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2. Gates added to the west side of the project site must have a 20-foot clear width when open.

FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC 
18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for 
the project.

1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements.

The primary uses in the Public/Quasi Public master plan designation primarily includes 
schools, government offices, community centers, and other similar facilities.  The proposed 
expansion of the operations to include worm composting and nursery production will enhance 
the existing greenhouse project which is part of Carson High School’s Career and Technical 
Education Program; therefore, the proposed amendment to the special use permit is 
consistent with the master plan.  

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will 
cause no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical 
activity.  

The school is existing with surrounding uses including apartments, a park, retail uses, and 
vacant parcels.  The project will expand the greenhouse project to an adjacent 1.75 acres 
within the boundaries of the Carson High School parcel.  The project will be limited to worm 
composting and storage of the compost as well as a nursery crop operation and ancillary 
storage.  The applicant is required to obtain a permit to operate a compost facility from the 
State Department of Environmental Protection.  The permit will require temperature 
monitoring, odor control, and fire prevention and control.   Temperatures will be monitored 
with long-stemmed thermometers and moisture content will be measured on a twice weekly 
basis.  Odors will be controlled with a combination of proper mixing of feedstocks and pre-
composting when necessary.  Additionally, the composting will be managed with the 
application of bacteria and micro-organisms to aid in the decomposition process and arrest 
odors.  A berm with hedgerow will also be installed along three sides of the facility to assist in 
further mitigating odors. The project, with the incorporation of the measures described above, 
is not anticipated to be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 
development of the surrounding properties or the general neighborhood.  The project is 
required to be developed consistent with the CCDS as well as all state regulations.

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  

The proposed project is a small expansion of the existing greenhouse facility. Due to the 
project’s limited scope, there will be negligible effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  

4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, 
police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, 
and other public improvements.  

The development of a worm composting and nursery crop operation on an additional 1.75-
acre area in association with the school’s greenhouse project will have little to no impact on 
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existing public water or sewer services.   The applicant is required to contact the City’s Water 
Supervisor for an onsite review of the water system prior to commencing use.  This review 
will determine whether or not additional water meters or backflow devices will be required.    
The project is required to meet the CCDS related to storm drain runoff.  The Fire Department
currently serves this site.  The development must be consistent with the requirements of the 
International Fire Code and northern Nevada fire code amendments as adopted by Carson 
City.  Additionally, the gates proposed to be installed on the west side of the project site will 
be required to be a minimum of 20-foot clear width in order to provide access for the Fire 
Department.

5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for 
such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district. 

Public uses such as schools, are a primary purpose of the Public zoning district.  A school is 
a conditional use in the Public zoning district.  As conditioned, the project will meet the 
definition and specific standards set forth in this title.

6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare. 

The project will expand the greenhouse project to an adjacent 1.75 acres within the 
boundaries of the Carson High School parcel.  The project will be limited to worm composting 
and storage of the compost as well as a nursery crop operation and ancillary storage.  The 
applicant is required to obtain a permit to operate a compost facility from the State Department 
of Environmental Protection.  The permit will require temperature monitoring, odor control, 
and fire prevention and control.  Temperatures will be monitored with long-stemmed 
thermometers and moisture content will be measured on a twice weekly basis.  Odors will be 
controlled with a combination of proper mixing of feedstocks and pre-composting when 
necessary.  Additionally, the composting will be managed with the application of bacteria and 
micro-organisms to aid in the decomposition process and arrest odors.  A berm with hedgerow 
will also be installed along three sides of the facility to assist in further mitigating odors. The 
project, with the incorporation of the measures described above, will not be detrimental to the 
public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  The project will be developed consistent with 
the CCDS as well as all applicable state standards for composting operations.

7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity. 

This is an amendment to an existing Special Use Permit for the Carson High School 
greenhouse facility.  The project includes expanding the existing greenhouse project to an 
adjacent 1.75 acres of the Carson High School property to include a worm composting and 
nursery crop operation.  The operation will include approximately 11,500 square feet of 
compost windrows; approximately 11,500 square feet of nursery production area with shade 
structures similar to hoop houses; a maximum 5,000-gallon, 12.5 foot tall, water tank; raw 
material storage, including a storage shed, a maximum of 200 square feet in size; a finished 
product storage area; and a 160 square foot worm compost (vermicompost) area. The 
applicant is required to obtain a permit to operate a compost facility from the State Department 
of Environmental Protection.  The permit will require temperature monitoring, odor control, 
and fire prevention and control. Temperatures will be monitored with long-stemmed 
thermometers and moisture content will be measured on a twice weekly basis.  Odors will be 
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controlled with a combination of proper mixing of feedstocks and pre-composting when 
necessary.  Additionally, the composting will be managed with the application of bacteria and 
micro-organisms to aid in the decomposition process and arrest odors.  A berm with hedgerow 
will also be installed along three sides of the facility to assist in further mitigating odors. The 
project, with the incorporation of the measures described above will not result in material 
damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.

Attachments:
Public comment dated 9-17-21
Application (LU-2021-0307) & additional info. 9-14-21
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From: Kimberly Tiktinsky-Klatt
To: Planning Department
Subject: special use permit LU-2021-0307
Date: Friday, September 17, 2021 3:02:23 PM

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

Hello--

I think it is a great idea for Carson High School to expand the Greenhouse area to include
worm composting of food waste and a nursery crop operation.  

I fully support this extension for the high school. I worked at an elementary school in the
district and saw firsthand how much food is thrown away every day. Composting wasted food
is a great solution!

Thank you,

Kimberly Klatt
mother of a high school sophomore
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From: Heather Ferris
To: Mark Korinek (mkorinek@carson.k12.nv.us)
Cc: jon@carsoncitygreenhouse.org
Subject: LU-2021-0307 (Vermicomposting)
Date: Tuesday, August 24, 2021 9:58:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Staff has reviewed the subject application and has determined it to be complete pending  the
following: 
 

1. Payment of the application and noticing fee totaling $1,931.75 (INV-00016828); and
2. Receipt of 15 hard copies of the application packet. 

 
In order to stay on schedule for the September 29, 2021 Planning Commission meeting you will need
to provide the copies and make payment no later than 3 pm on Monday, August 30, 2021.
 
Please contact me with questions.
 
Heather
 
Heather Ferris
Planning Manager
108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, NV 89701
775-283-7080
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1402 West King Street  Carson City, NV  89703
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PROJECT LOCATION

Carson High School is located at the southeast corner of E. William Street and N. Saliman Road; APN 010-
041-64. The proposed teaching farm is located within the school’s campus, east of the softball fields and
north of the existing solar fields.

Figure 1: School Location

Project
Boundary

Expanded
Teaching Farm
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Figure 3: Surrounding Property Designations

Directi
on

Current Zoning Master Plan Current Land Use

North: · General Commercial
(GC)

· General Commercial –
SPA (GC-SPA)

· Community/Regional
Commercial

· Mixed-Use Commercial

· Church
· Retail/Strip Mall
· Restaurant
· Automotive Repair

East: · General Commercial –
SPA (GC-SPA)

· Mixed-Use Commercial
· Open Space

· Undeveloped

South: · Single Family 6,000-
SPA (SF6-SPA)

· Single Family 1 Acre
(SF1A)

· Open Space
· Medium Density

Residential
· Mixed-use Residential

· Undeveloped
· Church

West: · Multi-Family
Apartment (MFA)

· Residential Office (RO)
· Public Regional (PR)

· High Density Residential
· Parks and Recreation

· Multi-Family
Residential

· Mills Park

MASTER PLAN AND ZONING DESIGNATIONS

The project site has a Master Plan designation of Public/Quasi Public and a zoning designation of Public
(P).  A school is a conditional use which requires a Special Use Permit in the Public zoning designation
(Carson City Municipal Code Section 18.04.170). Carson High School has an existing SUP for the
Greenhouse Project (SUP-10-014), which was unanimously approved by Planning Commission on March
31, 2010. This request is for a modification to the existing SUP.
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Figure 4: Master Plan Designation

Project
Boundary
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Figure 5: Zoning Designation

APPLICATION REQUEST

The enclosed application is for:

1. SPECIAL USE PERMIT for a teaching farm at Carson High School.  A school is a conditional use in
the Public (P) zoning designation (CCMC Section 18.04.170(3)).

Project
Boundary
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PROJECT IMPACTS

The project request is for a modification to the Carson High School Greenhouse Project Special Use Permit
(SUP-10-014), which was unanimously approved by Planning Commission on March 31, 2010. This
modification to the SUP allows for a +/- 1.75 acre plot of land in the eastern portion of the Carson High
School site to be utilized for an expanded teaching farm.

The expanded teaching farm will consist of a worm composting/vermiculture area and a nursery
production area that will be shaded with hoop structures.  See site plan and examples of structures in
appendix.

Existing Conditions

Carson High School is 306,479 sq. ft. (as of 2011) and was constructed after a bond was passed in 1970
allowing the Carson City School District to purchase the property.  There are currently +/- 2,257 students
attending Carson High School in grades 9 through 12, along with 151 teachers, administrators and
support staff members.  The Greenhouse Project supports approximately 200 students enrolled in
agricultural related curriculum.

Parking

The proposed project will not generate any additional faculty members or students and will not have an
additional impact on parking. Staff and visitor parking is provided in three parking areas located along the
west side of the school site along N. Saliman Road, and to the south along E. Robinson Street. The three
parking lots include +/-793 off-street spaces.  There are 6 additional off-street parking spaces adjacent to
the  existing  greenhouse.  and  a  drop  off/pick  up  area  also  at  the  front  of  the  school.  Sales  from  the
vermicomposting will be conducted through our Shopify store at the
CCGreenhouseProject.myshopify.com and customers will schedule a pickup time at the existing
greenhouse site utilizing the existing parking spaces.  Additional sales will take place during our annual
plant sale in the spring, exclusively at the existing greenhouse site.

Landscaping

The additions do not propose additional landscaping and will not have an impact on existing landscaping.
Public uses are required to comply with Division 3, Landscaping, of the Carson City Municipal Code. The
existing Greenhouse Project includes a large amount of outdoor garden plots as part of its operation.

Utilities

Water- The proposed project will utilize a connection to the existing high school irrigation system at the
northwest corner of the site. At full buildout and utilization, the estimated water usage will be
approximately 900 gallons per day or approximately one acre foot annually.
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Sewer- The project will not connect to the sewer system or generate any increase in sewer flows.

Drainage- The site drainage will be directed to a catchment area at the eastern portion of the site that
will meet low impact development (LID) design requirements based on Carson City’s drainage manual.

The site is located in a zone X (shaded) FEMA flood zone with a portion of the northwest corner of the site
located in FEMA AO zone.  The project will meet FEMA and Carson City floodplain requirements.

Composting
The Nevada Department of Environmental Protection requires temperature monitoring, odor control
processes, as well as other processes to assure the impacts of the system to the public are controlled.
Reference the NDEP application in the appendix for ex planation of the processes.

FINDINGS

In accordance with Carson City Municipal Code Section 18.02.080, this project has been designed to
consider the following:

Findings from a preponderance of evidence must indicate that the proposed use:

1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements.

The addition of a teaching farm at Carson High School is consistent with the objectives of the
Carson City Master Plan elements because it improves an existing public facility.  The Master Plan
Policy Checklist is included in this application package with additional information.

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of
surrounding properties of the general neighborhood; and is compatible with and preserves
the character and integrity of adjacent development and neighborhoods or includes
improvements or modifications either on-site or within the public right-of-way to mitigate
development related to adverse impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare,
or physical activity.

The school use is existing in this location.  The surrounding neighborhood is comprised of Multi-
Family Residential, Residential Office uses, churches, Mills Park, General Commercial uses and
undeveloped Single-Family Residential parcels. The project will not have additional impact or
be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of surrounding
properties of the general neighborhood.

Any outdoor lighting installed on the exterior of the building will be shielded from neighboring
property through height, placement, and wattage.  Outdoor lighting will be indicated on
improvement plans.

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

The project will not have additional impact on the existing street network, sidewalks, or parking.
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4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and fire
protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public
improvements.

As demonstrated in the Project Impact Reports, the project will not contribute to or overburden
existing public services and facilities. The project is not expected to contribute any additional
vehicular trips per day. Comments will be incorporated as appropriate in Improvement Plans to
ensure that the facility does not overburden existing public services and facilities.

5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such particular
use and meets the purpose statement of that district.

The addition of a teaching farm at Carson High School, part of the Carson City School District,
meets the definition of a school as “an institution of learning which offers instruction in the
several branches of learning required to be taught in public and private schools of the state of
Nevada” (CCMC Section 18.03.010).  A school is a conditional use in Public (P) zoning designation
(CCMC Section 18.04.170(3)).   The school use is existing in this location and the facility will  be
improved through this project.

6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.

Expanding the existing school facility will benefit the public health, safety, and welfare by
providing an upgraded facility to Carson City School District students.

7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a result of
proposed mitigation measures.

The school is an existing use in the neighborhood.  The improvements to the facilities will not
result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.

MASTER PLAN POLICY CHECKLIST

The purpose of the Master Plan Policy Checklist is to provide a list of answers that address whether a
development proposal is in conformance with the goals and objectives of the 2006 Carson City Master
Plan that are related to this SUP application.  This project complies with the Master Plan and accomplishes
the following objectives:

Chapter 3: A Balanced Land Use Pattern

1. N/A- the additions do not represent a level of growth.  However, the location of the school is
consistent with the Master Plan Land Use Map in location and density. (1.1a)

2. It promotes growth within areas already served by community water and wastewater facilities as
it is already served by existing infrastructure. (1.1b)

3. It meets the provisions of the Growth Management Ordinance. (1.1d, Municipal Code 18.12)
4. The school facility is adequately served by city services including fire and sheriff services, and, as
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part of the School District, will serve to ensure adequate provision of schools in Carson City. (1.5d)
5. The existing school provides for a mix of uses in the neighborhood.  (2.1a)
6. Friction Zones are not created. (2.1d)
7. The existing school facility is not located on a hillside.  (3.2a)
8. Mitigation measures will be incorporated regarding floodplain development; the site is situated

away from geologic hazards area. (3.3d,e)
9. Does not create land use conflicts; the existing school facility is situated in a neighborhood with

single family residential and multi-family residential (duplexes).

Chapter 4: Equitable Distribution of Recreational Opportunities

1. The school facility does not create demand for new park facilities; the school provides additional
recreational opportunities in the playground area.  (4.1b)

Chapter 5: Economic Vitality

1. The school facility provides educational opportunities for the development and/or upgrade of
skills required for employment, advancement, and entrepreneurship. (5.1e)

2. The school is a public service and facility necessary to sustain a high quality of life and attract
business investment.  (5.5e)

3. The school is an existing educational resource of the community that can be used as an economic
development tool.  (5.5g)

Chapter 6: Livable Neighborhoods and Activity Centers

1. Durable materials will be used in construction. (6.1a)
2. The project will promote variety and visual interest through the incorporation of building styles

and colors, and other features in accordance with the Special Use Permit (6.1b).
3. The project will provide variety and visual interest through the incorporation of well-articulated

building facades, clearly identified entrances and pedestrian connections, landscaping and other
features consistent with the Development Standards. (6.1c)

4. It provides appropriate height, density, and setback transitions and connectivity to surrounding
development to ensure compatibility with surrounding development for infill project in
accordance with the Carson City Municipal Code. (6.2a, 9.3b, 9.4a)

5. The proposed project is compatible with the surrounding development on the high school
campus. (9.1a)

6. The proposed project is not spot zoned.  It is higher density residential development among other
areas of residential and commercial development and is compatible with existing development.

Chapter 7 A Connected City

1. Sidewalks are already constructed around the school and through the parking areas.  Sidewalks
connecting the entrance with the surrounding neighborhood. (12.1a, 12.1c)

185



  

 

 
 

108 E. Proctor Street 
Carson City, Nevada 89701  

(775) 887-2180  
Hearing Impaired: 711 

 

 
August 17, 2021 
 
 
The Greenhouse Project 
PO Box 2024 
Carson City, NV 89702 
 
Via email: jon@carsoncitygreenhouse.org 
 
Major Project Review:  MPR-2021-0238 
 
Project Description:  Proposed expansion of the Greenhouse project, to include a 
vermicomposting operation and small nursery production area. 
 
Review Date:  July 20, 2021 
 

Major Project Review Comments 
 
The following requirements and comments are provided for your use in preparing final plans and 
submittals for the project. Please be advised that the comments presented in this letter are based 
on the plans submitted with the Major Project Review application and may not include all the 
requirements or conditions which may be placed on the project at the time of submittal of planning 
applications for approval (if applicable) or final plans for building permits.  It is hoped, however, 
that this review will expedite the completion of your project. 
 
Some of the requirements noted below may have already been shown or otherwise indicated in 
the plans and need only be submitted in the final improvement plan form.  Final on- and off-site 
improvement plans shall be submitted to the Building Division, (108 E. Proctor Street).  These 
plans must contain all appropriate requirements of Development Engineering, Health, Utilities, 
Fire, and Planning Divisions/Departments. 
 
Planning applications (if applicable), such as Master Plan Amendments, Zoning Changes, Special 
Use Permits, Variances, Lot Line Adjustments, Parcel Maps, etc. shall be submitted to the 
Planning Division (108 E. Proctor Street) for review and approval. 
 
SITE INFORMATION: 
 
Address:  1111 Saliman Road 
APN:  010-041-64 
Parcel Size:  1.5-acre portion of a 64.42-acre parcel 
Master Plan Designation:  Public / Quasi-Public 
Zoning: Public 
 

186

mailto:jon@carsoncitygreenhouse.org


MPR-2021-0238 
August 17, 2021 

Page 2 
 
PLANNING DIVISION 
Contact Heather Ferris, Planning Manager 
 
1. Public Zoning District-  
 
The proposed use expansion of the Greenhouse Project is a conditional use in the Public 
zoning district (CCMC 18.04.170) and therefore will require approval of a Special Use Permit. 

 
The Special Use Permit application should include a site plan that clearly demonstrates the 
proposed layout and use of the property.  The Special Use Permit application should clearly 
explain each of the component shown on the site plan; as well as any proposed on-site retail 
sales and show how you will accommodate parking associated with the retail sales.  Please 
ensure your application addresses proposed mitigations for odor or potential odor issues 
associated with composting. 
 
2. Setbacks and Height - CCMC 18.04.195 (Non-residential) 
 
Building height and building setbacks are determined by the Special Use Permit for properties 
in the Public zoning district. 
 
3. Signs - Carson City Development Standards, Division 4 
 
Any proposed signage should be included in the Special Use Permit request.  Additionally, a 
Sign Permit will be required prior to the placement or erection of any sign, or to install or alter 
any electrical wiring or fixture.  See the Planning Division for information and standards. A 
Sign Permit application may be obtained from the Building Division. (Development Standards, 
Division 4.4.1) 
 
4. Parking and Loading – Carson City Development Standards, Division 2 

 
The number of parking spaces required for various uses is described in the parking section 
of the CCMC, Division 2.2 of the Carson City Development Standards.  While the expansion 
of the Greenhouse Project does not necessarily trigger the need for additional parking, you 
will need to address how you will accommodate parking associated with any on-site retail 
sales. 
 
5. Architectural Design - Carson City Development Standards, Division 1 
 
Your Special Use Permit application should include elevations for any buildings that are 
proposed for this expansion.  The building demonstrate compliance with the architectural 
standards outlined in the Development Standards, Division 1.1, including but not limited to 
the following: 

 
a. Variations of building details, form, line, color, and materials shall be employed to create 

visual interest.  Variations in wall planes, roof lines and direction are encouraged to 
prevent monotonous appearance in buildings.  Large expanses of walls devoid of any 
articulation or embellishment shall be avoided.  Similarly, vertical variation in the roof 
line is encouraged. Mansard roofs shall wrap around the entire building. (Development 
Standards, Division 1.1.3) 
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b. All building elevations shall receive architectural treatment, except in special situations 

where an elevation is not visible from an adjoining property or street. (Development 
Standards, Division 1.1.4) 

 
c. Exterior building colors should blend with surrounding development and not cause 

abrupt changes.  Primary building surfaces (excluding trim areas) should be muted or 
earth-tone in color.  Bold colors shall be avoided except when used as accent or trim. 
(Development Standards, Division 1.1.6) 

 
6. Lighting - Carson City Development Standards, Division 1 
 
Any exterior light fixture details must be submitted with a building permit application for review 
and approval by the Planning Division prior to installation.  Exterior lighting must be consistent 
with Division 1.3 of the Carson City Development Standards. 
 
7. Roof-Mounted Equipment - Carson City Development Standards, Division 1 

 
Based on the information provided with this MPR it does not appear there are any permaenent 
structures.  However, should you incorporate permanent structure, please note, roof-mounted 
equipment (HVAC, etc.) must be screened from view from a public right-of-way or adjacent 
property through the use of architectural means such as parapet walls and equipment wells.  
The use of a picket fence or chain link slatted screening is prohibited.  Show all roof-mounted 
equipment on the elevation plan. (Development Standards, Division 1.1.7) 
 
8. Trash Storage - Carson City Development Standards, Division 1 

 
Trash, refuse, or recycled material storage containers are required within office, commercial, 
industrial, or multi-family districts (CCMC 18.05.015). 
 

a. Outdoor areas used for the storage of trash or refuse must be completely enclosed by 
a solid gate and a six-foot masonry block wall and be designed to integrate with the 
building and site design, including colors and materials.  Enclosures shall be screened 
with appropriate plant materials wherever possible.  Provide trash enclosure 
construction details with the final building permit plans. (Development Standards, 
Division 1.2.6) 
 

b. Trash enclosures shall be designed to meet or exceed minimum size requirements as 
determined by the sanitation company and shall be located to provide unobstructed 
access to refuse vehicles.  All trash refuse or recycled material shall be stored in 
containers within its walled enclosure. (Development Standards, Division 1.2.6)  

 
9. Fences, walls and hedges- Carson City Development Standards Division 1.13 
 
Any fencing must comply with Division 1.13 of the Development Standards. The proposed 
type, height, and location of any fencing should be included with the Special Use Permit 
application. 
 
 

188

https://library.municode.com/nv/carson_city/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT18_APPENDIXCADEST_DIV1LAUSSIDE
https://library.municode.com/nv/carson_city/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT18_APPENDIXCADEST_DIV1LAUSSIDE
https://library.municode.com/nv/carson_city/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT18_APPENDIXCADEST_DIV1LAUSSIDE
https://library.municode.com/nv/carson_city/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT18ZO_CH18.05GEPR_18.05.015TRREREMAST
https://library.municode.com/nv/carson_city/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT18_APPENDIXCADEST_DIV1LAUSSIDE_1.13FEWAHE


MPR-2021-0238 
August 17, 2021 

Page 4 
 
ENGINEERING AND UTILITIES 
Contact Guillermo Munoz, Assistant Project Manager 
 
Water: 
 
10. The existing water main is 8” PVC on the south side of the property. There is a 24-

inch transmission main on the south side of the property as well. 
 

11. Due to minimal water information provided in the MPR application, additional 
requirements may apply. 
 

12. Project shall comply with all City and State codes and standards. 
 

13. An onsite review of the water system including water meters and backflow devices will 
be required.  Please contact the water supervisor at 775-283-7081.  Any connections 
to the City water system must have a water meter and a backflow prevention device 
installed.  Any new backflow preventers must be above ground in a hot box and must 
be located as close to the property line as possible. 
 

14. No new connections are allowed to the 24-inch transmission main. 
 

15. This project should be served with water from the existing School water system, or 
from the 8-inch water main in Robinson St. for this project. 
 

Sewer: 
 
16. The existing sewer main is 18-inch reinforced concrete pipe going diagonally though 

the proposed site. The 20-inch PVC pipe ends at a manhole on the southwest corner 
of the proposed site. This main is approximately 37% full (d/D). 
 

Storm Drainage and Flooding: 
 
17. The FEMA flood zone for the proposed site is Zone X (shaded) and Zone AO (depth 

1ft) in the northwest corner of the proposed site.  Fill and structures should be avoided 
within the AO flood zone.  Any fill or structures in this area must meet Carson City 
Municipal Code 12.09 Flood Damage Prevention. 
 

18. Recently, Carson City has adopted changes to the detention design 
storm requirements from a 5-year, 24-hour event to a 10-year 24-hour event 
and includes Low Impact Development (LID) design requirements. The drainage 
manual is available here:  
https://www.carson.org/home/showpublisheddocument/76010/63760581652167000
0 
 

City Lands: 
 
19. Please note that Parcel Map 2629 recorded January 24, 2007 shows multiple 

easements for access, electric, communication, sanitary sewer, drainage, and other 
utilities. 
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General Comments: 
 
20. Any engineering work done on this project must be wet stamped and signed by an 

engineer licensed in Nevada.  This will include site, grading, utility and erosion control 
plans as well as standard details.  
  

21. All construction work must be to Carson City Development Standards (CCDS) and 
meet the requirements of the Carson City Standard Details. 
 

22. Fresh water must be used for Dust control.  Contact the Water Operations Supervisor 
Public Works at 283-7382 for more information. 
 

23. A private testing agreement will be necessary for the compaction and material testing 
in the street right of way.  The form can be obtained through Carson City Permit 
Engineering. 
 

24. New electrical service must be underground. 
 

25. Any work performed in the street right of way will require a traffic control plan and a 
timeline type schedule to be submitted before the work can begin.  A minimum of one 
week notice must be given before any work can begin in the street right of way. 
 

26. Please show any easements on the construction drawings.   
 

27. A Construction Stormwater Permit from the Nevada Division of Environmental 
Protection (NDEP) will be required for the construction of projects 1 acre or greater. 

 
These comments are based on a very general site plan and do not indicate a complete review.  
All pertinent requirements of Nevada State Law, Carson City Code, and Carson City 
Development Standards will still apply whether mentioned in this letter or not. 

 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 
Contact Jenny Williamson, Fire Inspector II/ Fire Investigator 
 
28. Project must comply with the International Fire Code and northern Nevada fire code 

amendments as adopted by Carson City. 
 

29. All access roads shall be a minimum of 20’ wide. 
 

30. Provide pile separation measurements. 
 

31. Provide information and documentation of how you will be measuring the temperature 
of the compost. 
 

32. Provide an emergency plan. 
 

33. Provide the size of the hoop house and the shade structure.  
  

190



MPR-2021-0238 
August 17, 2021 

Page 6 
 

a. Depending on final design, a fire sprinkler system may be required if structure 
is 5,000 square feet or more.   

b. If shade structure is temporary, please indicate the length of time it will be up.  
  

34. Existing fire hydrant is greater than 1200 feet away.  Provide a fire hydrant within 600 
feet of new structures.   

 
BUILDING DIVISION 
Contact Corey Coleman, Building Official 
 
35. Design to the 2018 Code Series and Northern Nevada Amendments (Building and 

Fire). 
 
36. Provide submittal digitally to the permit center at permitcenter.carson.org. 
 
HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
Contact Dustin Boothe, Disease Control and Prevention Division Manager 
 
37. The proposed wetlands would need to have a maintenance plans submitted for review 

that addresses at a minimum the following: 
• Who is responsible for maintenance. 
• Frequency of maintenance. 
• Insect mitigation design and treatment. 
• Access to area for maintenance and treatment. 

 
Conclusion 
 
Please provide a copy of this MPR letter with any submittal in relation to the proposed project. 
 
Due to changing conditions of business and requirements for zoning, master plan and 
development codes of Carson City, this MPR information will expire and may need to be 
updated with a new MPR if the developer has not applied for a building permit within one year 
of the date of the MPR meeting.  
 
The aforementioned comments are based on the Major Project Review Committee’s review.  
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the following members of staff, Monday 
through Friday 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM. 
 
Planning Division –  
Heather Ferris, Planning Manager 
(775) 283-7080 
Email: hferris@carson.org 
  
Engineering Division –  
Stephen Pottey, Project Manager 
(775) 283-7079 
Email: spottey@carson.org 
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Fire Prevention –  
Jenny Williamson, Fire Inspector II/ Fire Investigator 
(775) 283-7153 
Email: druben@carson.org  
 
Building Division –  
Corey Coleman, Chief Building Official  
(775) 283-7152 
Email: jwilliamson@carson.org  
 
Health Department 
Dustin Boothe, MPH, REHS 
(775)283-7220 
Email: dboothe@carson.org 
 
Sincerely, 
Community Development Department, Planning Division 
 
 
 
Heather Ferris 
Planning Manager 
 
 
cc: MPR-2021-0238 
 Mark Korinek, mkorinek@carson.k12.nv.us 
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Documentation of Property Taxes

APN 010-041-64 owned by the Carson City School District and are exempt from property taxes
pursuant to NRS 361.065, “Property of school districts and charter schools exempted.  All lots,
buildings and other school property owned by any legally created school district, the
Achievement School District or a charter school within the State and devoted to public school
purposes are exempt from taxation.”
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From: Cory King
To: Heather Ferris; Mark Korinek; Jon Ruiter; Will Pierz
Subject: water tank and storage
Date: Tuesday, September 14, 2021 11:42:44 AM

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this
message contains attachments, links, or requests for information.

Hi Heather,
This water tank is the maximum size of what we will need: https://www.tank-
depot.com/productdetails.aspx?part=9526-N-41375
At 5000 gallons, it is as big as we can go without another permit.  It is 12.5 feet high.  The
actual tank we choose might be a little smaller, but I'm looking at a 3000-5000 gallon range.  

As for other storage onsite, we might need a small shed, between 100-150 square feet.  This is
an example from Home Depot: https://www.homedepot.com/p/Arrow-Newport-10-ft-x-12-ft-
2-Tone-Eggshell-and-Coffee-Galvanized-Metal-Shed-with-Sliding-Lockable-Doors-
NP101267/202537957  

Relatively low profile and definitely under 200 square feet.  I would also install an anchor.  

Please let me know if you have any other questions.  Thanks!  

Cory King
Site Manager and Garden Educator
The Greenhouse Project
www.carsoncitygreenhouse.org
www.facebook.com/ccgreenhouseproject
www.instagram.com/ccgreenhouseproject 
775-600-9530

The Greenhouse Project: Growing, giving and teaching for a healthier, greener,

sustainable community.
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Example of proposed water tank (5,000 gallons max)
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Example of proposed storage shed (200 square feet max)
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